

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE THIRD RENEWAL AND CHANGE ORDER TO BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT PA600686 WITH AIRGAS, INC DBA AIRGAS USA, LLC FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LIQUID OXYGEN FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 2026, TO MAY 31, 2027, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM \$298,000.00 TO \$900,000.00.

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2023, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2023-154, approving Blanket Purchase Agreement (“BPA”) PA600686 in an amount up to \$298,000.00 with Airgas USA, LLC (“Airgas”) for the supply of Liquid Oxygen (“LOX”) for the period from June 1, 2023, to May 31, 2024, with four optional one-year renewal periods; and

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2024, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2024-134, approving the First Optional Renewal of PA600686 in an amount up to \$298,000.00 for the period of June 1, 2024, to May 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2025, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2025-016 approving a Change Order to PA600686 to increase the contract amount from \$298,000.00 to \$498,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2025, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2025-154 approving the Second Optional Renewal of PA600686 in an amount up to \$498,000.00 for the period of June 1, 2025, to May 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2026, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2026-035 approving a Change Order to PA600686 to increase the contract amount from \$498,000.00 to \$1,200,000.00 for critical operational demands; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Utilities desires to issue the Third Optional Renewal of PA600686 in an annual amount up to \$900,000.00 for the period from June 1, 2026, to May 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, this adjustment is necessary due to the cost of making and delivering LOX continues to increase significantly across the industry, increasing our purchasing costs; and

WHEREAS, the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant continues to experience increased LOX demand for extended maintenance activities, further contributing to higher annual consumption levels; and

WHEREAS, in light of continuing cost pressures and essential operational needs, maintaining an elevated annual renewal amount is necessary to ensure uninterrupted LOX availability to support all current and upcoming maintenance activities, including but not limited to cryogenic plant upgrades and enhanced preventative maintenance initiatives; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.49(C)(1) of the Procurement Code states that when a contract entered into by the City pursuant to City Commission approval provides for one or more renewals by affirmative action of the City and the estimated annual cost of a renewal exceeds \$250,000, only the City Commission is authorized to approve such renewals, which includes this desired renewal; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.48 of the Procurement Code requires that all change orders the City Manager is not authorized to approve be formally approved by the City Commission, including this desired change order; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Utilities recommends that the City Commission approve and authorize the Third Optional Renewal of PA600686 with Airgas with an increased annual amount up to \$900,000.00 for the period from June 1, 2026, to May 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the funding for this service is available in the FY 2026 Operating Budget in account number 442.400601.53600.552330.000000.000.000 and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years' operating budget subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA.

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the renewal and change order, by the appropriate City officials, to PA600686 with AIRGAS, INC DBA AIRGAS USA, LLC, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE THIRD RENEWAL AND CHANGE ORDER TO BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT PA600686 WITH AIRGAS, INC DBA AIRGAS USA, LLC FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LIQUID OXYGEN FOR THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 2026 TO MAY 31, 2027, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM \$298,000.00 TO \$900,000.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2026.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC  
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM  
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
DAMARIS HENLON  
CITY ATTORNEY